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the final picture emerge* only when their respective parliaments sanction them. So, it is very difficult to think in terms of any particular period.

*MobtIlsatloo Programme* to Raise a 'Volunteer Force’ in Pak-Occupied

'  Kashmir
+

*905. SHRI V. MAYAVAN :
SHRI SHR1KISHAN MODI :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the Daily Telegraph, London’s report from Muzafarabad (published in 'The Hindustan Times’ dated the 25ih April, 1972) that a ‘mobilisation programme* was being undertaken in Pak-occupied Kashmir and more than 2,00,000 men between the a ages of 18 and 40 have beendr afted into ‘volunteer force, and given basic military training ;
and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
(DEFENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
Ministry o f d l fence (shri
VIDYA CHARAN bHUKLA) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) All such developments in Pakistan are taken into consideration in reviewing our defence preparedness.

SHRI V. MAYAVAN : The reply of the hon. Minister is so secretive. X would like to know from the hon. Minister what concrete eteps have been taken to counteract the volunteer foroo of 2 lakhs of people raised by Pakistan.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
I A ink .it would be f»Mte tote-
rest to give conewte wbtt m
« e doing to countetaetsuoh activities.

MR. SPEAKER: You yourself said that it is so secretive.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : There wa«
a news item that there it some sort of revolt against Pakistan authorities in occupied Kashmir.

I wi*h to know from the hon. Minister what ia the truth about it.

MR. SPEAKER : What has that to do with this Question? I am not allowing.
You a*k a separate Question. This is too far-fetched a supplementary.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : You kindly read the question.

MR. SPEAKER: I have read it. This ha* nothing to do with it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : The people
m occupied Kashmir are revolting against Pakistan authorities. 1 want to know whether he has any information about that or not. This is quite relevant.

MR. SPEAKER: This is not relevant.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Why should you hold any brief for Pakistan? If some thing is happening there, if the people are revolting against Pakistan authorities, I want to know it.

MR. SPEAKER : It is not relevant;
there Is no question holding any brief.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Who will give the information? I cannot ask the Pakistan Government.

MR. SPEAKER: You ask a separate question and 1 will admit it. You are such a good person but some times you are so obstinate.

SHRI S. M. BENBRJEE: I am good to you, not to the people of occupied
Kashmir.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: 1 want to know from the hon. Minister whether these volunteer forces that are being raised in tbe form of guerilla troops in the occupied Kashmir ate under the control of the defence iorces of Pakistan: secondly, whether any Chinese experts are giving them training and, thirdly, whether recent increased violations of the cease-fire line in Kashmir have any link with the raising of these volunteer forces in the occupied
Kashmir.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA;
They keep up a pi 'tence of some kind of separation from Pakistan as far as occupied Kashmir is concerned. These forces are supposed to be under the President of Pakistan occupied Kashmir. As the House Knows, they have raised certain forces, like, Al-Mujahida and Al-Bakrs and they have been trained in various forms of subversive activities, espionage, infiltration, etc. But as far as the violations that the bon. Member referred to are concerned, they were indulged in by regular Pakistani army units. At preeant, I do not have any information about these para-military forces in Pakistan having engaged in this kind of violations.

SHRI SAMAR OUHA : Whether the Chinese experts are giving them training.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
For this, he will have to ask a separate
Question.
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MR. SPEAKER: This has nothing to do with this question.

Redaction in Air Fare between Calcutta aad Dacca

+
•907. SHRI M. M. JOSEPH :

SHRI N1HAR LASKAR :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Bangladesh Biman had approached the Indian Airlines for making a joint representation to the International Air Travel Association for reduction in air fare by the two airlines between Calcutta and Dacca; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINOH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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